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/' l!é',/'don Daniel:
/ j� In following up my r-ecent oonversation with yout" d,�f' as to Burton I s response to Miss Ota Mishima. I s proposed

plan of studies in Japan, I have written Professor Yoshio
Sakata of the Institute of Humanistic Science at the

Universit,y of Kyoto, suggesting that if he has questions
about either Miss Ota or El Colegio he write directly to

you and her care of El Colegio.

THE HUMANITIES CABLE: ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE: COLUMBUS 5-8100

June 1, 1962

As soon as we hear from Professor pakata that
Miss ota will be accepted for study with him, we will be
prepared to go ahead with the processing of this fellow­
ship. I think it might be a good idea if Dr. Freund had
the opportunity of meeting Miss Ota Mishima during our

visit to El Colegio Wednesday afternoon.

Again looking forward to seeing you,

Sincerely,

P8 Harrison
Associate Director

Lic� Daniel Cosio Villegas
Apartado 2123
Mexico, D. F.

JPH:lg
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The Rockefeller Foundation
111 WEST 50th STREET, NEW YORK 20

CABLE: ROCKFOUND, N�W YORK

TELEPHONE: COLUMBUS 1)-8100

June 15, 1962

Dear don Daniel:

I am writing this letter about the proposed fellowship
for Miss Ota Mishima. As you probably know, Professor Enoki has
written Burto'Ïr iB=fokyo with a letter_ that counters his suggestion
that Miss Ota should study in Kyoto. There will be sufficient
time to settle this to everyone's satisfaction as Professor Enoki
and Burton are both agreed on the point that her fellowship
should not begin until March of 1963 as April is the best time
for her to begin her academic studies there. It is clear that
Miss Ota would prefer to start in October of this year but both
Enoki and Burton are strong on the point that one in her position
should begin in April rather than in the middle of their academic
year.

Miss Ota raised with me one other question that I would
like to bring to your attention. She points out that she is the
sole support of her widowed mother and that the fellowship would
have to take care of her mother's living expenses while she is
studying in Japan. The limit of a family allowance for one person
in Mexico is 1,100 pesos per month. I am not at all clear whether
Miss Ota and her mother would consider this an adequa te sum and
wonder if you could comment on its adequacy� If a larger sum is

needed, would it be possible for the Colegio or some other local
source to supplement this while Miss Ota is on fellowship_ In
either case, we would appreciate knowing what you believe the
minimum sum would be for the support of Miss Ota' s mother.

All the best,

Lie. Daniel Cosio Villegas
Apartado 2123
Mexico, D. F.

John • Harrison
Associate Director

JPH: 19



18 de junio de 1962

Sr. John P. Harrison
The Rockefeller Foundation

III West 50th Street
New York 20, N. Y.
U. S. A.

Querido amigo Harrisonl

Recibi hoy su carte. del di.a 15, relacionada con dos problemas
de La señorita Ota Mishima•.

En efecto, tenemos tiempo para esclarecer a cuál de las do s urli...

versidades conviene que esta, señorita vaya. Supongo que Burton le contes­

tará III Enoki, y en vista de ello se tomará la deoisión. Ray, sin embargo,
un punto que si me gustaría esclarecer. De acuer-do con conver-eae äones qu@
he tenido con el profesor Enoki, el considera que el japonés que sabe y
doraâna La señori.ta Mishima es un ¡je,ponés enteramente familiar, heche ex­

plioable puesto que 10 ha aprendi¿lo de su t:rató con La madre (que no sabe

español) y no de 1 alec tUTe. de ]. j.bra is y del trato con gen te académioa , Por

esta razón, Enoki ha aconsejado que la señorita Mishima esté en Jápón tres

meses antes de la apertura de eur-eos , con el objeto de que oonvierta su

lengua familiar en lengua aoadémica. Esto sin contar'con una serie de re...

formas reoientes que se han hecho a la lengua oficial del Japón, y cuya

ignoranoia pad.ecen , por supuesto;) }¡;odos los extrß.njel'os, y aun aquéllos
que conocen ya la lengua. En coneeeuencâe., me parece indispensa:ble que la
señorita Mishima llegue a Jap6n en los primerísimos dias de enero de 196351
o en los últimos de dioiembre do oste año; en uno y en otro caso tendría

estos tres meses dedicados a es.a tarea.

El otro problema es el (lo suplemento :familiar nece seœ í,o para. es­

ta señor!ta. Yo aolaral'é mañana o pasado si la can t'í.dad de que usted habla.

es aufí.ef.errte , o si es nel3EHl8,rl0 e.lg'Ú.n nuevo oomplemanto. En este ru timo

caso, el Colegio podrá. oontribuir� ;pero. e'l eœo , sólo all el supuesto de quo
ee trate de una oantidad rela:fJ,ivaTl(mte modesta. De todos modos, no ae preo­
cupe usted por este punto, y siga adelante en el prooeso de la beoa.

Ahora quisiera tl"ata!."le a usted un asunto gordo, del que me pro­

puse hablar aqui en México con li'reund, pero que no 10 hice pOl" oircunstan....

cias que usted conoce. No se me ooulta, como es natural, que usted no está

ya en condiciones de resolver este asunto y ni siquiera quizás de encami­

narlo; pero si quisiera suplioarle que, o 10 ponga usted en manos de la

autoridad apropiada ele La Fundaoión (pues aun estos detalles desconozeo Y?;l),
o lo eche usted el asunto al casto de La basura si pñerisa usted que plan­
tearlo siquiera es-demasiado oomplicado o expuesto a una resoluoión nega­
tiva, 1'000 medLtada ,

El problema es esta: cada vez estoy más convenCido (desesperada.
mente convenoido) de que el Colegio no podrá haoêr una obra firme y estable
en la enseñanza y en la investigaoión histórioas si no cuenta Con una planta



- 2 -

mínima de profesores propios. Indopendientemente de mil otras oonsideraoio-
nes, no puede pensarse en el pl:'ofosc1rado dé la un:i.versid.ad. simplemente :po"­
que, salvo en el campo de La His·toria ele México y en algún otro caso pap...

ticular, ese profesorado simplemente no existe, y Quando existe, está- tan
viciado en sus hábitos y en aua métodos de trabajo, que resulta inaprov -

chabl e para nosotros. Redue í.enâo nuestras producoiones un minimo, juzgo qu
necesitaríamos once profesores dCiJ las siguientes áreas O épooa histórica.
a. saber:

lli!.:toria Occidental � '�'.

* l • .i.. Egipto y Asia Menor
2.- Gr·eoia y Roma
3';;;- Edad. Media
4.- Renacimiento

* 5.- Siglos XVII y XVIII
.x- 6.- m.staria Con tempcœânea
7.- Historia de Estados Unidos

* 8.- Historia de Rusia

Historia Oriental

* 9 ..... Cultura Chinojapone�a
10.- Cul tur-a Hindú
11.- Cul tur-a Islámica.

De estos profesores, la señorita Rohde, que cubre ya Egipto y
Asia Menor, añadiría a su campo al de Grecia y Roma, o sea, que si la s ño­
rita Rohde consiguiera de ustedes una beca, los oursos 1 y 2 estarían re­

sueI tos. Ocurriría lo mismo con .¡;¡l curso número 5, que estaría a èS-l'go de

Maru{ique; el número 6 que esta:ría, a cargo de Rafael Segovia; el número -8,
que estaría a cargo de Roque GÖJ!'H3ález Salazar; finalmente el número 9 d�l

que se ocuparía la señorita Oi;!5, ].lIishima •.

Esto quiere decir en+oncee que nece aä tariamos becas para prepEa"a%'
profesores en los our so s números 3?4,7,10 y 11.

Pues bien mi pregunta e esta: ¿ podríamos contar con que comple­
tando todos los requisitos que la Fundación exige, se nos pudieran dar do'f
o tres becas el año entrante, y 01 ¡'esto en 1964?

Como no estoy enteramente seguro de que, contra mis deeeos , me

sea posible ponerle a usted una oa:t'ta nueva antes del 22 de junio, quisiora
rogarle una resolución final sobre aquella reunión de historiadores intere­
sados en la historia con-bem'Porá.nea� y que dejamos pendiente con la idea. d�
encontrar algún orientalista quo supiera español.

Con un gran abrazo suyo.

Daniel Cosio Villegas
Presidente

DOV/rev li
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The Rockefeller Foundation
111 WEST 50th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES CABLE: ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE: COLUMBUS 5-8100

June 22, 1962

Your letter of June 18 reached me here at the Foundation
not at the eleventh hour but at the last minute.

In regard to Miss ota Mishima, once the place of her study,
that is either Kyoto or Tokyo, is established so that we can proceed
with formal consideration of her fellowship application, there will
be no problem of including in this fellowship a period of approximately
three months for studying Japanese before the beginning of the academic
year. As you say, this would take her from Mexico either late
December or early January. It was clear from Burton's response to

my letter as well as my conversations with Professor Enoki that Miss
Ota was in need of work on her formal Japanese�

Your statement of the really pressing need to have top level

people teaching the various fields in El Colegio's history program is
in itself sufficient emphasis, or at least so it seems to me, to go
ahead at this time with the formal consideration of Manrique's fellow­

ship application. \>fI cannot over-emphasize, however, the importance
of getting the future professor of United States history into graduate
training in this country. Part of the difficulty here in wondering
at El Colegio' s problem in finding an adequate candidate comes from
the fact that one moderately good and one excellent candidate from
Chile appeared in relatively short order.\xfOne is completing his M.A.
this year and the second will begin his second year's work on political
history and theory at Berkeley this coming semester.

Apart from these two matters, I believe it would be best
if you sent your own statement of the financial needs of El Colegio
in establishing its retirement fund with either one or two year's
assistance from this Foundation, along the lines you discussed with
me in Mexico. \/'The more specific you can be about the amount pf
money needed to establish and maintain this fund the better,,'� You can

address this letter to any of your acquaintances here at the Foundation.
Normally I would suggest Dr. Hardin but as he will be on vacation during
July perhaps you could address it to Dr. Thompson. He will be able
to see that it is brought into discussion with the Social Science and
Humanities Programs.
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One further and altogether gratuitous thought. The
last morning I was in Mexico Drs Freund and I had a fairly extensive
conversation with Tomas Segovia whose concerns seem to be almost
totally in the field of modern literary criticism focussed on

Mexican and Spanish American writing. He was hoping to be considered
for a fellowship and in this he was general discouraged but in no

way declined& I do not know the nature of his relationship with
Antonio Alatorre but it occurred to me that if he were to fit in in

any way as a part-time local instructor in El Colegiols expanded
literature program it might be possible to consider his fellowship
as partial preparation for a connection with El Colegio. May I
emphasize that this is a purely gratuitous suggestion and was not
even hinted at in conversation with Segovia. In fact it did not
occur to me until considerably later.

Sincerely yours,

j ()�?, fuM; s. ('.A.)
P

.
-e:-

John • Harr�son
Associate Director

Lie. Daniel Cosio Villegas
Apartado 2123
Mexico, D.F.

JPH:MSK



The Rockefeller Foundation
111 WEST 50th STREET, NEW YORK 20

CABLE: ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE: COLUMBUS 5-8100
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,/, Dear don Daniel:

November 29, 1962

Enclosed is a copy of our official letter to
Miss Maria Elena Ota Mishima, notifying her of the
award of a scholarship to study in Japan. In making
this award, the Foundation has, as you will note in
our letter, included a provision of a family allowance
for Miss Ota's mother, whether she remains in Mexico
or accompanies her daughter to Japan. Miss Ota under­

stands, of course, that we cannot under our regulations
provide funds for her mother's travel.

With warm best wishes,

s

Sincl.1y,
Gerald
Assistant Director

Lic. Daniel Cosio Villegas
Apartado 2123
Mexico, D. F.

GF:1g
Enclosure
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M.éxico. D.F. December 15, 1962

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUliDATIOl1
J".N.PAlmE
.ASSIS'l�A.ft SECRETARY
111 WEST 50th STREET, Jn�W YORK 20.

Dear Illr ..Paine :.

I rec.eived gladly the honourable decision of the
Fotmdatiol'l awarding me the Fellowship t-o study or oriental hi§.
t017 at University of �oltyo ..

r understand the sc.holarship carries a stipend of
63,000 yens monthly pIllS a famil:r allowance of 38,000 yens if -

my mother' aecomiia.l'l;rme. I con.firm you that m,y mother will accon­
pacy me to Japan, ATeo 'I under'stand travel expenses ccnacecf..ed­
with my scholarship will be paid by the. Foundation.

Thank you for the booklet. I will read it atten-
tively.

COpy TOlLie.Damel Cossio Villegas
El Colegio de :4exieo.
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?4éxica. D.F. December 1.5" 1962

BE ROCKEl"ELLER FOUNDATION
MR.GERliLD FREUND
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
III WEST 50th STREET,. NEW YORK 20.

,Dear Mr.Freund:

I thankfull yo". your favour noti.fication granting to

me a Fellowship to Japan, and I thankfull toO' the good wishes cf

you and your colleagues in the .Humanities and Sccial Sciences. I hc-

·pe, l:ike you say, it will be pleasant and profitable" I will correa

pcnd So' high privilege studying hard and assimilating the criental
-

culture to retur-n
'

to Mexi.Có and trans)1iit to El Cclegic de t"Ïexico' s
students the aknowledges acquired ..

CértanilYt as soon as the time of the fellowship -

has expired I will. return to �1exico to become a member of the His­

tory Faculty of El Coleg-io de México.

December 11 I received letter from Riohard H.Kale�
Director of 'rravel.� I wi.ll follow his instructions.

I will adz-eäe ta Mr.Robert \'l/Crawford. my Fel10wnhip
Advi.sor. all correspondence concernin.g my scholarship. I will a$s:1&

you to any problem· that I have.

MARIA

Copy to: Lie.Daniel Cossio Villegas
El Colegio de Mexico.

10
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( Méxioo, D.F .. December 15, 1962

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
MR"RIOHARD H ..L'\LE
DIRECTOR OF TRAVEL
111 �]EST 50i'H S��. liE: YORK 20.

r-H.uy .I aknowledge and thank :rou for your letter of

Dêeembe? 11.

I ..rill contact Dr.J&.J ..Wellb.àltsen. to make m.y travel

arrangements.

If I require additional doc'uments c>ther than my te�
mal letter of noti.fication in order to secure my visa for Japan.,
I will contact you. immediatelv,

.

oopy TCl Lie.Daniel 00s8io Villegas
El Colegio de Mexico.

II


